MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 200

Chapter 198

RESOLVE, in Favor of Sadie M. D. Jewell of Orono.

Sadie M. D. Jewell; to be given credit. Resolved: That Sadie M. D. Jewell of Orono be given credit for approximately 2 years of teaching service to qualify her to receive the minimum retirement benefit provided for by chapter 60, revised statutes as amended, for a teacher who has completed 25 years of creditable teaching service; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve, the sum of \$600 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954 and \$600 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 199

RESOLVE, Granting a Pension to Ida M. Fuller of Mount Vernon.

Teacher's pension granted to Ida M. Fuller. Resolved: That Ida M. Fuller, of Mount Vernon, be given credit for an additional 1 2/3 years of teaching service so that she may be entitled to a retirement benefit under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund for the purposes of this resolve the sum of \$600 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954 and the sum of \$600 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 200

RESOLVE, In Favor of Althea C. Ward, of Augusta.

Althea C. Ward; retirement allowance. Resolved: That Althea C. Ward of Augusta be granted a retirement benefit in accordance with the provisions of Option 2 as set forth in section 10 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as amended; said benefit to be effective as of February 24, 1953; and be it further

CHAP: 202

RESOLVES, 1953

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve the sum of \$1,655.22 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954 and the sum of \$1,655.22 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 201

RESOLVE, in Favor of Edward Alvin Hodsdon, of Presque Isle.

Edward Alvin Hodsdon; compensated. Resolved: That the sum of \$1,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund to be paid to Edward Alvin Hodsdon, of Presque Isle; and be it further

Resolved: That in addition to said sum of \$1,000 that there be paid to said Edward Alvin Hodsdon, beginning August 1, 1953, the sum of \$50 per month until he reaches the age of 65 years; said payments to be paid from the general fund; and be it further

Resolved: That the provisions of this resolve as they relate to the monthly payments shall cease to be effective if the said Edward Elvin Hodsdon shall be convicted of any felony.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 202

RESOLVE, Authorizing Alfred Howard, Sr. and Ethel M. Howard of Bingham to Sue the State of Maine.

Alfred Howard, Sr., and Ethel M. Howard given right to sue state. Resolved: That Alfred Howard, Sr. and Ethel M. Howard, of Bingham, in the county of Somerset, state of Maine, who suffered, on the 19th day of November, 1952, serious personal injuries while in an automobile being operated on a Maine highway, to wit, on a road leading onto the state highway in Moscow in said county and state, due, as they claim, to the failure of the state to properly warn travelers on the highway after the state had obstructed the highway, be, and hereby are, authorized to bring a suit at law in the superior court for the county of Somerset within 1 year from the 1st day of August, 1953, at any term thereof, against the